Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03456034

Name of Company

Budget Leasing Limited

+ We
Geoffray Wayne Bouchier, Leve! 14, The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London, SE1 856G

Jason James Godefroy, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 958G

Note The copy account must he 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was dulwhaeld-aaisummoened for 26 August 2016 pursuant
ﬂ:""'{‘““""f"g’"‘& “"g't" to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy i1s attached)
signature(s) of the Liquidatorts) 1.4 before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that the-same—-was—dona-acserdmgly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly-ketd-en/summoned for 26 August 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-seme-wes-dere-aecordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at The Shard, 32 London Brdge Street, London, SE1 95G

The winding up covers the penod from 23 May 2003 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meebing {including any resolutions passed) was as follows
The meetings were inquorate, hence no resolutions were passed As the members and creditors did not resolve

aganst the Jont Liquidators’ release, the Joint Liquidators will obtain therr release automatically on vacation of office
{s173 Insolvency Act 1986)

A

Signed % Date 26 August 2016
_Gegtirey Wayne Bouchier

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

MR

BLLOO1/GWB/JJG/PXC/GYC/kab

01/09/2016 #155

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Budget Leasing Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 23 May 2003 To 26 August 2016

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
21,377 00 Debtors 399,353 27
Dmidend from BTI {UK) plc (In Liq) 656,087 97
6,106 00 Cash at Bank 6,001 27
Bank Interest Gross 3,61188
HMRC CT repayment 174 40
DTI Gross Interest 4,004 84
1,069,233 63
COST OF REALISATIONS
DTl Cheque Fees 1100
Bordereau 1,219 00
Statement of affairs fee 3,000 00
Liguidators' remuneration 85,34574
Liguidators' disbursements 1,55125
Menzies - Tax 1,375 00
Tax deducted at source 78924
Menzies - re tax 27500
Corporation Tax 963 42
VAT 2,017 32
Storage Costs 87 Q0
Statutory Advertising 663 49
Bank Charges 83900
(98,136 46)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,408,767 00) Budget Rent A Car International Inc 956,734 77
(36,161 00) Trade & Expense Creditors 14,362 40
- (971,097 17)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
" (2,417,545.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
s —
N\
—"  Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier
Joint Liguidator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 24 August 2016 13 23




DUFF&PHELPS

25 July 2016

Final Report

Budget Leasing Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
(“the Company”)

This Report was presented to the Final Meetings of Members and
Creditors, and covers the period from the commencement of the
Liquidation on 23 May 2003 to the Final Meetings held on 26 August

2016

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 958G




Budget Leasing (In Creditors’ Voluntary tiquidation)

Final Report
25 July 2016

Contents

1 Intreduction

2 Background

3 Asset Realisations

4 Investigations

5 Creditors’ Claims

6 Prescnbed Part / Dividend Payments

7 Costs and Expenses

8 Final Meetings

9 Conclusion

Appendices

1 Joint Liguidators’ Final Receipts and Payments Accounts
2 Analysis of the Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs and Disbursements
3 Notice of Final Meetings

4 Proxy Form




Budget Leasing Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Report
25 July 2016

11

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

31

32

33

34

35

Introduction
The purpose of this report 1s to detaill the Joint Liquidators’ acts and dealings, together with the
conduct of the Liquidation since their Annual Progress Report to Creditors, dated 16 July 2015
(“the Report™)
Background

Chnstopher Polwin, formerly of Silver Levene LLP, 37 Warren Street, London W1T BAD was
appointed Liquidator of the Company on 23 May 2003

At a creditors’ meeting held on 28 September 2007, Jason Godefroy and Andrew Duncan of
MCR were appointed Joint Liquidaters, following the resignation of Christopher Polwin

Andrew Duncan resigned as a partner of MCR, and a Court Order was obtained on 9 April 2008,
appointing Geoffrey Bouchier, of MCR as Joint Liquidater in his place  MCR was subsequently
acquired by Duff & Phelps Ltd ("Duff & Phelps”)

The Company's registered office 1s The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London SE1 9SG

The Company’s former registered offices are 43-45 Portman Square, London W1H 6LY and 41
Marlowes, Hemel Hempstead, Hetfordshire HP1 1XJ, the latter of which was also the former
trading address

The Company's registration number 1s 03456034

The Company's pnncipal activity was to provide fleet vehicles to the UK franchise of BRAC Rent-
A-Car International Inc (“BRAC")

Further details on the background of the Company and the events leading up to the appointment
of the former Liquidator, and the dealings during the Liquidation, can be found in previous reports
to creditors Copies of these can be provided upon request

This report details the progress of the Liquidation from 23 May 2015 to date (“the Penod”)

Asset Realisations
Detalls of previous realisations can be found in the Joint Liguidators’ previous reports
BTl (UK) plc (In Creditars’ Veluntary Liquidation) (“BTi")

As detailed in the Report, BTl was placed in to Administration on 14 August 2002, and
subsequently Liquidation on 27 November 2003

Duning the Penod, three dividends have been recerved from the Liquidators of BT, totaling
£532,180

No further dividends are expected from BTI

There have been no further asset realisations dunng the Pencd

DUFF&PHELPS




Budget Leasing Limited (In Creditors” Voluntary Liguidation)
Final Report
25 July 2016

36

37

38

41

42

43

51

52

53

54

56

Bank interest of £244 has been received dunng the Period

Future Receipts

The Company will receive a VAT refund of £8,989 from HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC"), in
respect of VAT paid on various costs of the Liguidation The refund will be recetved prior to the
final meetings of the Company’s members and creditors, to be held on 26 August 2016 These

monies will be drawn against the Joint Liguidators’ unbilled time costs and disbursements

There will be no further realisations in the Liquidation

Investigations

The Joint Liguidators have complied with their obligations in relation to their Investigations into the
affairs of the Company and the conduct of the director

The director’s conduct report was submitted to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills
on 21 November 2003

The content of the report 1s confidential and the Joint Liquidaters are unable to provide any further
infcrmation in this regard

Creditors’ Claims

Secured Creditors

As detailled in the Report, the Company has no secured creditors
Preferential Creditors

The Company has no preferential creditors

No preferential creditor claims have been received

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the director’s Statement of Affairs, unsecured non-preferential creditor clams
totalled £2,444,928, which can be summarised as follows

£
BRAC 2,408,767
Custom Fleet Limited 32.841
Bank of Scotland Asset Finance 3,320
Total 2,444,928

The Joint Liquidators received and agreed unsecured non-preferential creditor claims totalling
£2,444,928

DUFF&PHELPS




Budget Leasing Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Report
25 July 2016

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

Prescribed Part / Dividend Payments

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act"), where a floating
charge 13 created after 15 September 2003, a Prescribed Part of a company’s net property shall
be made avallable to unsecured non-preferential creditors

As the Company has no secured creditor, the Prescnbed Part 1s not applicable in this case

Dividend Payments

As detalled in the Report, a dividend was paid to unsecured non-preferential creditors, totalling
£369,501, by Christopher Pelwin, in his role as Liquidator

A second and third dividend was paid to the Company’s unsecured non-preferential creditors
dunng the Period

The second dividend totalled £507,711, representing a dividend to creditors of 20 77 pence in the
£ This dividend was declared on 9 September 2015

The third and final dividend, totalled £93,885, representing a dividend to creditors of 3 84 pence
inthe £ This dividend was declared on 15 December 2015

There will be no further dividends paid

Costs and Expenses

The Joint Liguidators’ Final Receipts and Paymenis Accounts are attached at Appendix 1
Should you have any quenes regarding this, please contact this office

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was fixed on the basis of time properly incurred by them and
therr staff In dealing with the Liquidation

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements for the whole Liguidation and the Pernod are
analysed at Appendix 2

The Joint Liquidators and former Liquidator have drawn total remuneration of £69,919 plus VAT,
of which £8,000 plus VAT was drawn by the Joint Liguidators during the Peniod Disbursements
of £969 plus VAT have been drawn, all of which was drawn prior to the Penod

The Joint Ligundators will draw further remuneration of £15,427 plus VAT This will be drawn
once the VAT refund expected from HMRC has been received Disbursements of £582 plus VAT
will also be drawn

The Joint Liquidators have incurred expenses of £87 plus VAT during the Period This amount
was paid to Total Data Management Limited, for the final storage costs of the Joint Liquidators’
files, and the Company’s books and recards, In accordance with statutory requirements

A further Liqurdation expense of £85 plus VAT will be incurred in advertising the final meetings,
and will be patd to Courts Advertising Limited prior to the meetings

DUFF&PHELPS




Budget Leasing Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Final Report
25 July 2016

78

79

81

82

83

84

85

91

The Joint Liquidators’ have chosen their agents based on their ability to carry out the role
instructed and the suitability of therr fees

Information regarding the fees of Liguidators, called ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees', and
‘A Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (Revised)’ can be found on Duff & Phelps’ website at

http //www duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides Should you require a hard copy,
please contact this office A breakdown of RSM's fees and charge out rates 1s attached at
Appendix 2

Final Meetings

The winding up of the Company 1s, for all practical purposes, complete and the Joint Liguidators
are summoning final meetings of the Company’s members and creditors to receive this report

Atftached, at Appendix 3, are Notices of Final Meetings, convened pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insclvency Act 1986, for 26 August 2016 Please note that the information to be presented at
these meetings will be identical to that contained within this report and the meetings will be of an
entirely formal nature You are not required to attend

If you do however wish to attend or vote at the meetings, please complete and return the Proxy
Form, attached at Appendix 4, to this office na later than 12 noon on 25 August 2016

If you propose to attend the meetings, kindly advise this office in advance

Following the final meetings, the Joint Liquidators will file a notice with the Regrstrar of
Companies and the Company will be dissolved

Conclusion

The Jont Liqguidators have completed theirr administration of this case No further reports will be
sent

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Budget Leasing Limited

Geoffrey Bouchier
Joint Liquidator

DUFF&PHELPS




Budget Leasing Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation}
Final Report
25 luly 2016

Appendix 1

Joint Liguidators’ Final Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS




Budget Leasing Limited {In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators Final Receipts and Payments Accounts

Statement of Raceipis & Receipts & Recelpts & Receipts &
Affairs Payments Payments Payments Payments
23/0512003 2310512015 26/07/2016 at 26/08/2016
to 2210512015 to 25/07/2016 to 2640312016
E £ £ £ £
Asset Roalizxtions
Cebiors 143 37700 399 353 27 - 399,353 27
Dmdend from BTI (UK) pic $457734 00 123 907 42 532,180 55 - 656 087 87
Cash at Bank 5106 00 600127 - 5001 27
Bank Interest 7312232 244 40 - 761672
Post-Appomtment VAT Refund 3003 20 8 986 28 12 082 48
1607, 29700 539 727 48 532 424 95 8,980 23 108114171
Cost of Realisations
Joint Ligudators Remuneration {61 918 74) (8 000 00) (15 427 00) {B5 345 74)
Joint Liquidators Désbursements. {968 B5} - {582 40) {1 551 28)
Statement of Affarrs Fee {3 000 0O} {3 00D 00}
Accountants Fees {1 650 00} {1650 00}
Corporation Tax Charges (783 02) - (789 02)
Bordereau {4 219 09} - {1219 00)
Statutory Advertising (603 89) - (84 60) (688 49)
Storage Costs - (87 00) . (87 00)
Tax Deducted at Source (740 36) (48 88) (789 24)
Bank Charges (718 85) (104 85} (030) {825 00)
VAT Recenabla (9 263 60) {1617 40) (3218 B0) (14 099 80)
(80,873 31} {9,858 13) {19,313 10) {110,044 54}
Unsecursd Non-Preferantlal Creditor Dividend*
Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditor Dhadend {369 501 08} (601,556 08) - {671 097 17}
{369,501 09) {601,596 08) {971,097 17}
8335308 (79,029 26) (10,321 82) Nil

Final VAT Recevable of £2 (17 32 is nol recoverable
Three unsecured non-praferental dvidends were paid dunng the Liquication as detailed in paragraphs 6 36 6 in the report




Budget Leasing Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final Report
25 luly 2016

Appendix 2

Analysis of the Joint Liguidators' Time Costs and Disbursements

DUFF&PHELPS




Budget Leasing Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Analysis of Joint Liguidators’ Time Costs for the Penod 23 May 2003 to 25 July 2016

Hours Tota)
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Asgistant Suppert Hours
Director
Adrmnistration and Planning
Cashienng & accounting 000 840 1670 2890 00 54 00
General admin D10 2 80 250 4270 000 48 50
General correspondence 000 030 470 640 o000 11 60
IPS set up & maintenance o oo 300 000 000 000 300
Mestings 000 000 000 010 a00 010
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & Nolces) 380 16 80 16 80 3000 000 6750
Strategy planning & control 440 2020 950 3400 000 6810
Case Specific Matters
Closings oco 040 00 000 000 040
Creditors
Creditors commitiee 000 000 000 060 00g 060
Unsecured creditors 040 050 000 150 000 240
Investigations
Financial review and investigations (S238/239 etc) 000 000 000 040 000 040
Reailsatlan of Assets
Book debts 0aoo 010 G oo 000 Q00 010
Fixed charge assets 030 000 000 000 000 030
Floaung charge assets 000 040 300 000 000 340
Closings
Closings ocoo 000 070 ooo 000 070
General Administration 000 o7 000 010 o oo 080
IPS Update and review 000 010 000 000 000 010
Reviewing 0 40 010 000 000 000 050
Tax matters 000 040 010 0ao 0oo 050
Treasury Matters Qoo 020 030 000 000 050
Total Hours 940 54 60 54 80 144 70 000 263 50
Total Fees Claimed (E) 4,562 50 19,327 00 14,903 00 28,327 50 000
Category One Disbursements £
Bordereau 1328 50
Statutory Advertising 142 43
Legal Fees 49 07
Miscellaneous 2225
Companies House Searches 900
Total Category One Disbursements 1,551 25

Category Two Disbursemaents
There were no category two disbursements

Time
Cost

14 130 50
8,068 00
233800
1,136 50

900

17,572 00

20,790 00

155 00

54 00
714 50

40 00

4550
163 50
999 50

238 00
292 00

4800
288 00
224 00
192 00

67,520 00

Avg Hourly
Rate
£

26168
166 37
201 55
385 50

90 00
260 33

30529

390 00

90 00
207 71

100 00

455 00
54500
28397

340 00
365 00
480 00
576 00
448 00
384 Q0

256 24



Budget Leasing Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

Analysis of Joint Liguidaters’ Time Costs for the Peniod 23 May 2015 to 25 July 2016

Classificatron of Work Function

Administration and Planming
Cashienng & accounting
General admin
General comespondence
IPS set up & maintenance
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & Nouces)

Strategy planning & control

Crediters
Unsecured creditors

Closings
Closings
General Admirustration
IPS Update and review
Reviewing
Tax matters
Treasury Matters

Total Hours
Total Fees Claimed (£)

Category One Disbursements £
Bordeteau 522 00
Total Category One Disbursements 522 00

Category Two Disbursements
There wera no category two disbursements

Managing
Director

000
000
000
000
070

020

040

000
000
000
040
000
000

70
1,020 00

Manager

120
000
000
070
150

320

040

000
070
010
010
040
o220

8 50
4,012 00

Hours
Senior

320
000
000

000

000

ooo

070
000
o000
000
010
030

430
1,430 00

Assistant

740
510
190
000
160

930

00
010
000
000
000
000

26 80
8,593 50

Support

000
000
0oo
000
000

000

000

000
000
000
400
000
000

000
000

Total
Hours

1180
610
190
070
380

1270

120

070
080
010
050
050
050

41 30

Time
Cost

3,825 50
202300
541 00
336 00
1,684 00

4796 00

568 00

238 00
25200

48 00
28300
224 00
19200

15,055 50

Avg Hourly
Rate
£

324 19
33154
28474
48000
443 16

377 64

473 33

340 00
365 0D
480 00
576 00
448 0D
384 00

364 54



Budget Leasing Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
Final Report
25 July 2016

Appendix 3

Notice of Final Meetings

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 4.54, 4 108
4113, 4.114-
CVL, 4 125,

4 126-CVL

Form 4.22

Notice to Creditors of
Meeting of Creditors

Budget Leasing Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

A final meeting of creditors of the above-named company has been summoned by
the Joint Liguidators

under section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

for the purpose of receiving an account from the Joint Liquidators, an explanation
of how the winding-up of the Company has been conducted and its property
disposed of and to determine the release from office of the Joint Liquidators

The meeting will be held as follows

Date 26 August 2016

Time 10 15am

Place Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London SE1 9SG
A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than 12 00 hours
on

25 August 2018

to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting [together with a completed proof of
debt form if you have not already lodged one]

Dated 25 July 2016

Signed

GEOFFREY BOUCHIER
Joint Liguidator

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Stret
London

SE1 9SG

NOTE Insert any further detaills which by the nature of the meeting need to be
stated




Rule 4.54

Form 4.23

Notice to Contributories of
Meeting of Contnbutories

Budget Leasing Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

A final meeting of the contributonies of the above-named company has been
summaoned by the Jont Ligquidators

under section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

for the purpose of receiving an account from the Joint Liquidators, an explanation
of how the winding-up of the Company has been conducted and its property
disposed of and to determine the release from office of the Joint Liquidators

The meeting will be held as follows

Date 26 August 2016

Time 10 00am

Place Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 8SG

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than 12 00 hours
on

25 August 2016

to entitle you to vote at the meeting

Dated 25 July 2016

e

Signed

GEOFFREY BOUCHIER
Joint Ligquidator

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 958G

NOTE Insert any further details which by the nature of the meeting need to be
stated




Budget Leasing Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
Final Report
25 July 2016

Appendix 4

Proxy Form

DUFF& PHELPS




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or cver) or the
chawman of the meeting (see
note below) if you wish to
provide for afternative proxy
holders in the circumstances
that your first choice 1s unable
to attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives as
well

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder 1s
only to vote as directedr e he
has no discretion

Any other resolutions whrch the
proxy-holder 15 to propose or
vote in favour of or against
should be set out In numbered
paragraphs (n the space
provided below paragraph 1 Iif
more room s required please
use the other side of this form

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed of the
creditor/member has not

signed in person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 85

Proxy (Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up)

Budget Leasing Limited

Name of Creditor/iMember *

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the ahove person to be myfthe creditor'sfmember’s * proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to be held on 26 August 2016, or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which
no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or ahstain at his/her discretion)

1 That the Joint Liquidators be granted their release

{For/Against]*

* Please delete as applicable

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relattonship to creditor/member or other authonty for
signhature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he
will either be a director of the company or the current hquidator

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




